

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE ROOMSTORES OF PHOENIX, LLC  
d/b/a THE ROOMSTORE**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22404**

**DIANE PASSAFIUME, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22633**

**BRUCE KIRALY, an Individual**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Mary Gray Davidson  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: (602) 640-2160  
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178

**Table of Contents**

- I. OVERVIEW ..... 1
- II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2
- III. THE RECORD EVIDENCE..... 3
  - A. Respondent’s Business; Background ..... 3
  - B. Protected Concerted Activity at the Superstition Springs Store ..... 5
  - C. Passafiume’s and Gabrielson’s Protected Concerted Activity..... 7
  - D. Respondent’s Alleged Reasons for Discharging Passafiume and Gabrielson ..... 13
- IV. RESPONDENT’S SPECIFIC EXCEPTIONS LACK MERIT ..... 17
  - A. The ALJ Properly Refused to Credit Serda and Made Other Appropriate Credibility Resolutions ..... 17
  - B. The ALJ Properly Found that Respondent Violated § 8(a)(1) by Discharging Passafiume and Gabrielson ..... 21
  - C. The ALJ Properly Found that Respondent Violated § 8(a)(1) by Its Promulgation and Maintenance of Rules at the Superstition Springs Store ..... 27
    - 1. Rule Against Negative Energy or Attitudes..... 27
    - 2. Smith’s Orally Promulgated Rule Against Negativity..... 29
    - 3. Respondent’s Orally Promulgated Rule Prohibiting Employees from Discussing Terms and Conditions of Employment and Other Issues ..... 31
  - D. The ALJ’s Remedy is Proper and in Accordance with Established Board Policy ..... 32
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 33

## Table of Authorities

<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs.</i> , 284 NLRB 698, 701 (1987), enfd. 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>ADS Elec. Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1020, 1023 (2003) .....	25
<i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1107, 1107 (1999) .....	25
<i>Asociacion Hospital Del Maestro, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 198, 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Caesar’s Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271, 272 (2001).....	29
<i>Central Hardware Co</i> , 407 U.S. at 542-543 (1972) .....	27
<i>Claremont Resort and Spa and Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005).....	27
<i>Davey Roofing, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 222, 223 (2004) .....	24
<i>East Buffet and Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 116 (2008) .....	19
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 498 (1993) .....	24
<i>Hall v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 684, 688 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>In re Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382, 385 (2003).....	24, 26
<i>Int’l Automated Machs.</i> , 285 NLRB at 1122-23).....	29
<i>JAMCO</i> , 294 NLRB 896, 905 (1989), affd. mem. 927 F.2d 614 (11th Cir.), cert. denied 502 U.S. 814 (1991) .....	25
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>J.S. Troup Elec.</i> , 344 NLRB 1009 (2005).....	25
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 344 NLRB at 832 .....	27
<i>M.J. Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812, 814 (1997) .....	28
<i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 664 (1996) .....	21
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 251, 251 N.2, 260 (2000) enfd. mem. 169 LRRM 2448 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Montgomery Ward</i> , 316 NLRB 1248, 1253 (1995).....	25
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279, 1283 (1999).....	25

<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105, 113 (1956).....	28, 29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co., Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 375, 378 (1967) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tennessee</i> , 415 U.S. 322, 325 (1974) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349, 1354 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Vemco, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1468, 1473-74 (6th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943), enfd., 142 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1944), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 730 (1944) .....	28
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), enfd. mem. 63 Fed.Appx. 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275, 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Richardson Bros. South</i> , 312 NLRB 534, 534 (1993) .....	25
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 327 NLRB 25, 26 (1998).....	24
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 327 NLRB at 26.....	25
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466, 470 (9th Cir. 1966).....	25
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586, 589 (1996) .....	21
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enf'd. 188 F.2d 362 (3rd Cir. 1951) .....	21
<i>Sunrise Health Care Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 903, 906 (2001) .....	23
<i>Vulcan Waterproofing Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 1100, 1109-1110 (1999) .....	24
<i>Warren L. Rose Castings, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 921, 913 (1977), enfd. 387 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Westside Community Mental Health Center</i> , 327 NLRB 661, 666 (1999) .....	30, 31
<i>Williamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 1010, 1017 fn. 2 (1992).....	28
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980), enfd., 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 582 F.2d 1118, 1121 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE ROOMSTORES OF PHOENIX, LLC  
d/b/a THE ROOMSTORE**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22404**

**DIANE PASSAFIUME, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22633**
